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Today’s Agenda

 Job Recovery and Growth

Demand for Workers

The Workforce Supply



JOB RECOVERY & GROWTH
Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages (QCEW)
Current Employment Statistics (CES)
Quarterly Forecast from the Oregon Office of 
Economic Analysis (EOA)
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Oregon has more jobs now than before the pandemic recession

Twenty-three counties have 
regained their total pandemic 
recession job losses:
• Benton
• Clackamas
• Crook
• Curry
• Deschutes
• Grant
• Harney
• Jefferson
• Klamath
• Lincoln
• Linn

• Marion
• Morrow
• Polk
• Sherman
• Tillamook
• Umatilla
• Wallowa
• Wasco
• Washington
• Wheeler
• Yamhill

Source: Oregon Employment Department

Recovery of Total Nonfarm Employment as of December 2023
Compared to February 2020 Levels, Seasonally Adjusted, Oregon = 109%

Source: Oregon Employment Department

More jobs than before 
recession (100% +)

Slower recovery          
(89% or less)

Near full jobs recovery 
(90% to 100%)
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employment recovery by industry Salem MSA Industry Employment Change Since Peak
(February 2020 to December 2023)

Source: Oregon Employment Department
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Mid-Valley Job recovery Mid-Valley Job Recovery, Percentage 
relative to February 2020
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Source: Oregon Employment Department



OEA expects Oregon to gain about 14,700 jobs in the next 12 months. 

7

-1,000 0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000

Health Care and Social Assistance

Leisure and Hospitality

Professional and Business Services

Construction

Financial Activities

Food Manufacturing

Other Durables

Other Services

Other Nondurables

Transportation Equipment

Wholesale Trade

Information

Private Educational Services

Metals and Machinery

Mining and Logging

Wood Products

Retail Trade

Federal Government

Computer and Electronics

Transportation, Warehousing, and Utilities

State Government

Local Government

Expected Job Changes by Industry Sector Over The Year
(4Q2023 - 4Q2024)

Source: Oregon Employment Department analysis using Oregon Office of Economic Analysis Forecast, December 2023



BUSINESSES’ NEED FOR WORKERS
Job Vacancy Survey (JVS) 
Help Wanted Online Advertisements (HWOL)
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Oregon Job Vacancies

69,171
$27.41

87%
95%

44%

62%
59%

    Spring 2023
70,485
$23.81

81%
97%

36%

66%
57%

Summer 2023

Source: Oregon Employment Department

65,188
$25.62

83%
96%

38%

57%
63%

Fall 2023



Businesses reported hiring across all broad industries

10Note: The Oregon Job Vacancy Survey includes only private-sector businesses with two or more employees.
Source: Oregon Employment Department

Industry Vacancies
All Industries 65,188

Health care and social assistance 20,453
Construction 6,421
Leisure and hospitality 6,172
Manufacturing 5,141
Management, administrative, and waste services 5,039
Professional, scientific, and technical services 4,140
Retail trade 3,914
Wholesale trade 3,353
Transportation, warehousing, and utilities 2,839
Other services 2,331
Financial activities 1,747
Natural resources and mining 576
Private educational services 185

Oregon Job Vacancies by Industry, Fall 2023
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The starting wage for vacancies averaged $25.62/hour in the fall.

 The average starting wage among 
this group of vacancies was around 
$25.62 per hour, an inflation-
adjusted increase of 3% from fall 
2022, and a 7% increase from 
summer 2023. 

 The number of vacancies offering a 
starting wage below $20 per hour 
decreased 52% over the year. The 
number of vacancies offering 
between $20 and $30 per hour 
increased 4%, and vacancies paying 
above $30 per hour decreased 16%. 

Source: Oregon Employment Department

Wage (per hour) Fall 2022 Fall 2023
All Wage Ranges 86,007 65,188

Less than $20 41,883 20,028
$20 through $29.99 19,574 20,373
$30 and up 16,145 13,575
unknown excluded

Oregon Job Vacancies by Hourly Wage Range
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Vacancies declined over the year in every region. 

Geography Vacancies
Oregon Statewide 70,485

Portland Metro 22,154
Mid-Valley 11,986
Clackamas 7,480
Lane 6,804
East Cascades 6,780
Rogue Valley 4,677
Northwest Oregon 4,096
Eastern Oregon 2,812
Southwestern Oregon 2,787

Oregon Job Vacancies by Geography, 
Summer 2023

Unknown/multiple regions excluded

Source: Oregon Employment Department

Geography Vacancies
Oregon Statewide 65,188

Portland Metro 18,026
East Cascades 9,712
Lane 8,612
Mid-Valley 7,880
Clackamas 6,454
Rogue Valley 3,946
Northwest Oregon 3,846
Southwestern Oregon 3,251
Eastern Oregon 2,755

Oregon Job Vacancies by Geography, 
Fall 2023
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HWOL ads span all counties in Oregon.
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Unique help wanted online ads increased slightly in January

Source: The Conference Board Help Wanted OnLineTM (HWOL)



Workforce Supply
Local Area Unemployment Statistics (LAUS)
Current Population Survey (CPS)
Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages (QCEW)
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Unemployment Rates Cont.
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Unemployment Rates in Oregon Counties 
Current Rate (December 2023), Record High, and Record Low for Each County, Seasonally Adjusted

Highest Since 1990

Current

Lowest since 1990

Source: Oregon Employment Department, Local Area Unemployment Statistics
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Unemployment Rates Cont.



1,700,000

1,750,000

1,800,000

1,850,000

1,900,000

1,950,000

2,000,000

2,050,000

2,100,000

2,150,000

2,200,000

2,250,000

Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 Dec-19 Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-23
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2013 to Present

Source: Oregon Employment Department, Local Area Unemployment Statistics

Oregon’s labor force has declined in recent months
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Polk county labor force Labor Force in the Polk County, 
2000-2023
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Source: Oregon Employment Department, Local Area Unemployment Statistics
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Number of Employed Number of Employed in the Polk County, 
1990-2023
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Source: Oregon Employment Department, Local Area Unemployment Statistics
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Number of Unemployed Number of Unemployed in the Polk County, 
1990-2023
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Source: Oregon Employment Department, Local Area Unemployment Statistics

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

20
23



22

As unemployment and vacancies dropped in the Fall, the unemployed to job vacancy 
ratio in Oregon remained flat.
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U.S. and Oregon Unemployed to Job Vacancy Ratios Still Low 
after Spring 2020 Peak

(Job Openings with Private Employers, 2013-2023)

U.S. Oregon

Source: Oregon Employment Department

 Oregon’s unemployed-to-vacancy ratio 
has been below pre-pandemic levels 
for the past two years. 

 The U.S. ratio was 0.7 in October 
2023, its tenth straight quarter below 
1. It reached 4.3 in April 2020 after 
several years around 1-to-1. 

 Oregon had 1.1 unemployed per job 
vacancy in fall 2023, still much lower 
than the peak of 5.7 in May 2020. 



Oregon’s labor force participation rate was 61.9% in December
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Polk County Labor Force Participation Rate by Age Group, 2017-2022

 In 2017-2022 Polk County 
had a  labor force 
participation rate of 60.6% 
while the state’s was 62.8%. 

 When broken down by age, 
Polk county had a higher 
percentage of individuals 
between 20 to 29 years old 
and 35 to 44 years old 
participating in the labor 
force than all other Mid-
Valley counties and the 
state. 



Why are Oregonians unemployed?
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New to the workforce
39,200 (52%)

Lost job 
25,400 (33%)

Left job voluntarily
11,300 (15%)
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Oregon Unemployment by Reason [Trend]
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Source: Oregon Employment Department, Current Population Survey



Polk County, 2023 Q3
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Employment by Industry Oregon, 2023 Q3

Source: Oregon Employment Department, QCEW



Have you been asked to participate in a Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) 
Survey? Please do!

BLS survey information is gathered to create data for businesses, jobseekers, 
workers and policy-makers about the economy including:

Your response is vital to ensuring accurate, complete, and unbiased data that 
is representative of the people and businesses in Oregon and the United States.
Your confidential responses are protected by federal and state law and strict security policies that prohibit us from releasing any information 
that could reveal the identity of you or your business without your consent.

Thank you for helping us track the Oregon economy! 27



Nicole S. Ramos, Regional Economist
nicole.s.ramos@employ.oregon.gov 

Sign up for the latest workforce and economic research:
www.qualityinfo.org/subscribe 

Follow us on Twitter @OED_Research
28
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